

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CONNECTICUT**

ELIZABETH KERRIGAN, ET AL.

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS

v.

COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC HEALTH, ET AL.

DEFENDANT-APPELLEES

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF JAMES Q. WILSON ET AL., LEGAL AND FAMILY
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEES**

MICHAEL K. CONWAY
LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL K. CONWAY
100 GRAND STREET, P.O. BOX 9003
WATERBURY, CONNECTICUT 06724
PHONE: 203-597-0087
FAX: 203-755-4898
JURIS NO. 306513

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI	vi
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Marriage Has Always Been Viewed in Our Laws and Culture as Intimately Related to Procreation and Paternity.	1
II. Virtually Every Known Human Society also Links Marriage with Procreation and Paternity.....	4
III. Scientific Evidence Supports the Idea that Marriage is Important for Child Well-Being.....	6
IV. The Legislature’s Decision to Provide Civil Unions, Instead of Marriage, for Same-Sex Couples is Rationally Related to Protecting the State’s Marriage Traditions	9
CONCLUSION	10

STATEMENT OF ISSUES

1. Did the trial court correctly conclude that the plaintiffs have not suffered a legally cognizable harm because they have been granted all the rights and benefits of marriage?
2. Do Connecticut's state laws, which define "marriage" as the union of one man and one woman, but permit same-sex couples to enter into "civil unions" with all the rights and benefits of marriage, violate the equal protection provisions of the Connecticut Constitution set forth in Article First, §§ 1 and 20?

Pages 1-10.

3. Do Connecticut's state laws, which define "marriage" as the union of one man and one woman, but permit same-sex couples to enter into "civil unions" with all the rights and benefits of marriage, violate the due process provisions of the Connecticut Constitution set forth in Article First, §§ 8 and 10?

Pages 1-10.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 158 Wash.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006).....	5
<i>Baker v. Baker</i> , 13 Cal. 87 (1859).....	2
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Goodridge v. Dept. of Publ. Health</i> , 440 Mass. 309, 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	5
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 388, 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)	5, 6
<i>In re Kandu</i> , 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004).....	5
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	2
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. App. 2005).....	5
<i>Singer v. Hara</i> , 11 Wn. App. 247, 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. App. 1974).....	2
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	2
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	5
<i>Zoglio v. Zoglio</i> , 157 A.2d 627 (D.C. App. 1960)	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David F. Greenberg, <i>The Construction of Homosexuality</i> (University of Chicago Press) (1988)	5
--	---

E.J. Graff, "Retying the Knot," in <i>Same-Sex Marriage: Pro and Con: A Reader</i> 134 (Andrew Sullivan ed., 1st ed., Vintage Books 1997)	9
George P. Murdock, <i>Social Structure</i> (1949)	4
Helen Fisher, <i>Anatomy of Love: A Natural History of Mating, Marriage and Why We Stray</i> (1992)	4
J. Abma, et al., <i>Fertility, Family Planning, and Women's Health: New Data from the 1995 National Survey of Family Growth</i> , 23(19) <i>Vital Health Stat.</i> 28 (National Center for Health Statistics) (1997)	8
John Witte, Jr., <i>Propter Honoris Respectum: The Goods and Goals of Marriage</i> , 76 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 1019 (2001)	3
Judith Stacey, "Gay and Lesbian Families: Queer Like Us," in <i>All Our Families: New Policies for a New Century</i> 117 (Mary Ann Mason, Arlene Skolnick & Stephen D. Sugarman eds., Oxford U. Press 1998)	10
Kingsley Davis (ed.), <i>Contemporary Marriage: Comparative Perspectives on a Changing Institution</i> 5 (New York: Russell Sage Foundation) (1985)	4
Kristin Anderson Moore, et al., "Marriage from a Child's Perspective: How Does Family Structure Affect Children and What Can We Do About It?" <i>Child Trends Research Brief</i> , June 2002	6
Margo Wilson & Martin Daly, "Marital Cooperation and Conflict," in <i>Evolutionary Psychology, Public Policy and Personal Decisions</i> 197 (Charles Crawford & Catherine Salmon eds., Lawrence Erlbaum Assoc. 2004)	4
Marilyn Coleman, et al., <i>Reinvestigating Remarriage: Another Decade of Progress</i> , 62 <i>J. Marriage & Fam.</i> 1288 (2000)	7
Norval T. Glenn, <i>With this Ring: A National Survey on Marriage in America</i> 30 (National Fatherhood Initiative: Gaithersburg, MD) (2005)	4

William Meezan and Jonathan Rauch,
Gay Marriage, Same-Sex Parenting and America's Children, 15(2)
Future of Children 97 (Fall 2005)

7
